# 15 2 39

STATE OF MINISTERNA

## CERTIFICATE

STATE OF MINNESOTA
SS
COUNTY OF CARVER

I, J. F. Halloran, hereby certify: That I am, and at all times herein mentioned was, the City Clerk of the City of Chaska in said County and State; that the annexed instrument comprising one page and bearing the heading "ORDINANCE NO. 160", which said Ordinance is entitled "Ordinance annexing a parcel of real property owned by LeRoy Lindquist and abutting upon the present territorial limits of the City of Chaska and declaring same to be an addition to said City of Chaska and the Third Ward thereof", is a true and correct copy of the said Ordinance No. 160 which was duly presented for adoption at a regular meeting of the Common Council of said City on October 3, 1960, all nine members of said Common Council then being present; that on the presentation of said instrument the same was unanimously adopted by said Council.

Given under my hand and the seal of the City of Chaska, Minnesota, this 4th day of April, 1961.

City Clerk

Chaska, Minnesota

15239

## ORDINANCE NO. 160

OF LAMBESOTA

Ordinance annexing a parcel of real property owned by LeRoy Lindquist and abutting upon the present territorial limits of the City of Chaska and declaring same to be an addition to said City of Chaska and the Third Ward thereof.

The City Council of The City of Chaska do ordain:

Section 1. LeRoy Lindquist, the sole owner in fee of the hereinafter described real property, the same abutting upon the present territorial limits of the City of Chaska, to-wit: The north boundary line of said City of Chaska, having duly petitioned in writing this City Council for the annexation of his said real property to this City, which said petition is on file in the office of the City Clerk for said City of Chaska, pursuant to the provisions of Subdivision 7 of Section 3 of Chapter 686 of Laws of Minnesota 1959 Regular Session (Minnesota Statutes Sec. 414.03, Subd. 7), and this City Council having determined that the hereinafter described real property is so conditioned as properly to be subjected to municipal government and is not included in any other municipality and that it is in the best interests of the City of Chaska and of the hereinafter described real property that such territory be annexed to the said City of Chaska, this City Council do hereby annex said real property to the City of Chaska and declare the same to be an addition to the territory comprising said City of Chaska for all intents and purposes, which said real property is situate in the County of Carver, State of Minnesota, and described as follows, viz:

That part of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter ( $SE_4^1$ of  $SE_{4}^{1}$ ) of Section Thirty Three (33), Township One Hundred Sixteen (116), Range Twenty Three (23), described as follows: Beginning at the Southeast Corner of said Southeast Quarter ( $SE_{4}^{1}$ ); thence north along the East Line of said Southeast Quarter ( $SE_4$ ) a distance of 754.85 feet; thence deflecting to the left 1260 06' a distance of 181.47 feet; thence on a tangential curve to the right having a delta angle of 10 48' a distance of 182.0 feet to its intersection with a line drawn parallel with and 346.5 feet west of said East Line; thence south along said parallel line 490.1 feet to the South Line of said Southeast Quarter ( $SE_{\overline{A}}^{1}$ ); thence east along said South Line 346.5 feet to the point of beginning; containing 4.95 acres, more or less.

Section 2. This real property hereby annexed to the City of Chaska shall become a part of the territory comprising the Third Ward of the City of Chaska.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the filing of a copy thereof with, respectively, the Municipal Commission of the State of Minnesota, the County Auditor of said County of Carver, and the Secretary of State for the State of Minnesota.

Passed by the City Council this 3rd day of October, 1960.

(SEAL)

/s/ Caspar A. Schmitt President of the City Council

Attest:

/s/ J. F. Halloran City Clerk

I hereby approve the foregoing Ordinance this 3rd day of October, 1960.

City Mayor